
 

 
 

 

General Property Information 
 

 

 
29 Hill Street North, Nelson 

 
Created: 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE –  
THIS IS NOT A LAND INFORMATION MEMORANDUM (LIM) 

 
If you require further information on this property you can request the 

following: 
 

1. A copy of the property file.  There is a charge for this if you are not 
the owner of the property.  The file will be either electronic or hard 

copy depending on the address. 
 

2. Land Information Memorandum (LIM).  There is a charge for this.  
The report contains information that is held by the council regarding 

the land. 
 

Any property file whether electronic or paper will not contain: 

·          confidential records 

·          building consents that have no Code Compliance Certificate 

·          resource consents that are still being monitored 

·          subdivision resource consents 

·          Land Information Memorandums (LIMs) 

·          Slip information  
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Hazard Study Information 

It is part of Council’s role to research and collect new information on a variety of 

local hazards so we can help to appropriately manage the risk to people and 

property. Council is required by law not only to investigate hazards, but to make the 

research available to anyone who is affected or interested.  

The information below only relates to the areas covered by Council’s recent 

research. It is important to note that there is potential for flooding, liquefaction, 

landslides and other natural hazards to happen in other areas around Nelson too.  

Refer to the links for maps and information on the hazards below. 

Fault Hazard  

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/environment/nelson-plan/natural-hazards/faults-line/ 

Nelson Flood Models 

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/environment/nelson-plan/natural-hazards/flooding/  

Interactive map http://nelson.govt.nz/river-flooding-map 

Liquefaction 

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/environment/nelson-plan/natural-hazards/liquefaction/   

Historic land use and potential soil contamination 

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/building-and-property/hail-sites 

Coastal Inundation 

https://shape.nelson.govt.nz/coastal-hazards  

Slope Instability Overlay 

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/environment/nelson-plan/natural-hazards/slope-instability/ 

More information 

Copies of all the latest reports and information that Council holds on hazards are 

available to download on our website at http://nelson.govt.nz/environment/nelson-

plan/natural-hazards/  
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Information about property files 

Nelson City Council has made this information available under Sections 10 to 18 

(inclusive) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

only.  Nelson City Council does not warrant its accuracy and disclaims all liability 

whatsoever for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of the information 

without seeking appropriate independent and professional advice.  The 

information provided does not constitute a Land Information Memorandum or 

any similar document. All Property Records are the property of Nelson City 

Council. 

Property information held on a property file is for completed applications only.  

Applications being processed are added to the property file once the process is 

completed or code compliance certificate issued. 

Any property file whether electronic or paper may exclude: 

·          confidential records 

·          building consents that have no Code Compliance Certificate 

·          resource consents that are still being monitored 

·          subdivision resource consents 

·          Land Information Memorandums (LIMs) 

·          Slip information 

Information regarding slip reports on a property can be obtained by purchasing a 

LIM. 

Older plans may include microfiche records and be of poorer quality. 

 

 



General Property Information: 1962076039

Property

Valuation No 1962076039

Location 29 Hill Street North, Nelson

Legal Description LOT 35 DP 443566

Area (Hectares) 0.0768

Rates
Government Valuation

Land 530,000

Improvements 790,000

Capital Value 1,320,000

Current Rates Year 2023 to 2024

Planning/Resource Management

5/11/15 RESOURCE CONSENT 085003V2 : Variation to conditions of RM085003V1 to
provide for changes to staging in the Waimeha Subdivision : Section 224 Issued
29/06/16
(Found on related property: 1962076000)

22/02/13 RESOURCE CONSENT 085003V1 : Waimeha: Variation to RM085003 to provide
for connecting road links between approved Stage 2 and proposed Stage 3
(subject to RM125264) in the Waimeha Subdivision : Sec 133A Minor
Amendment 12/02/13
(Found on related property: X1962076001)

14/02/13 RESOURCE CONSENT 125257 : Erect signage in front yard : Decision Notified
22/01/13

18/07/11 RESOURCE CONSENT 115110 : Operation of 12 showhomes : Decision Notified
27/06/11
(Found on related property: 1962076001)

27/05/08 RESOURCE CONSENT 085003 : 82 lot residential subdivision with associated
works also to operate 10 showhomes with less than required parking. Waimeha
Subdivision Stages 1 & 2 : Section 224 Issued 17/10/11
(Found on related property: 1962076001)

14/06/05 RESOURCE CONSENT 055121 : 2 rural Lots. Lot 1 to be amalgamated with Lot 1
DP 335875. : Section 224 Issued 5/07/05
(Found on related property: 1962076000)

Building

18/03/21 BUILDING CONSENT 210092 : Extend dwelling : CODE COMPLIANCE CERT
ISSUED 9/08/22

javascript:$.setLink('/cgi-bin/rating/raae?1962076039%27)
javascript:$.setLink('/cgi-bin/rg6/rg6ep?085003V2%27)
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7/08/12 BUILDING CONSENT 120421 : New single story residential dwelling with internal
access garage : CODE COMPLIANCE CERT ISSUED 9/10/13

11/08/06 BUILDING CONSENT 060532 : Alter & Extend Dwelling, Alter Basement Garage,
and Erect Decks : NO CCC WILL BE ISSUED : Decision made under S93 BA2004
12/10/20
(Found on related property: 1962076000)

16/02/93 BUILDING CONSENT 25089 : ALTER,EXTEND DOMEST.WORK : Code Compliance
Certificate issued 19/11/99
(Found on related property: 1962076000)

PIM APPLICATION 210092T : Extend dwelling : Status note: 9/04/21

Licences

No information located

Sewer and Drainage

No information located

Land and Building Classifications

No information located

Transport

No information located

Special Land Features

No information located

Swimming Pools

No information located

Other

15/05/14 LIM APPLICATION L140227L140227 : LAND INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

3/11/04 LIM APPLICATION L040276L040276 : LAND INFORMATION MEMORANDUM
(Found on related property: 1962076000)

Copyright ©  2023  MAGIQ Software Limited. All rights reserved.
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View All Conditions (https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?
q=Filename:"Property Condition C1402" OR Filename:"Property Condition C1546" OR Filename:"Property Condition
C1552" OR Filename:"Property Condition C1554" OR Filename:"Property Condition C1717")

LINZ ID Address
Condition
Number

Condition
Description Diagram Links

7343719 29 Hill
Street
Nelson

C1402 Air Plan N Open in SharePoint
(https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-
propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?
q=Filename:"Property Condition C1402")

7343719 29 Hill
Street
Nelson

C1546 Consent Notice N Open in SharePoint
(https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-
propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?
q=Filename:"Property Condition C1546")

7343719 29 Hill
Street
Nelson

C1552 Foundations/Topsoil Y Open in SharePoint
(https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-
propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?
q=Filename:"Property Condition C1552")

7343719 29 Hill
Street
Nelson

C1554 Consent Notice N Open in SharePoint
(https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-
propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?
q=Filename:"Property Condition C1554")

7343719 29 Hill
Street
Nelson

C1717 Stormwater
Management

N Open in SharePoint
(https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-
propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?
q=Filename:"Property Condition C1717")

Conditions Report

Search

https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?q=Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1402%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1546%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1552%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1554%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1717%22
https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?q=Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1402%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1546%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1552%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1554%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1717%22
https://nelsoncity.sharepoint.com/sites/ecm-propertyhub/SitePages/NMapConditions.aspx?q=Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1402%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1546%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1552%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1554%22%20OR%20Filename:%22Property%20Condition%20C1717%22
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DATE: 21-Aug-12 CONDITION No: C1402 

 

STREET ADDRESS: All properties contained in Airshed B2 (consult Fig 

 A2.2B in Air Plan)  

 

DIAGRAM: No 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Various  

 

PROPERTY OWNER  

 or SUBDIVIDER: Various  

 

SCHEME PLAN No: NA  

 

NCC PLAN No: Air Quality Plan  

 

AUTHORITY: Principal Adviser, City Development (see David 

 Jackson or Richard Frizzell)  

 

REASON FOR CONDITION: 

     (Abbreviated) This property may contain a domestic spaceheater or 

open fire that falls under the rules set out in the Council’s Air Quality Plan. Under 

rule AQr.24.1, within the Urban Area the use of open fires must cease on or before 1 

January 2008 (except that any ‘Jetmaster’ type open fire (including Warmington 

brands) may continue until 1 January 2013).  Discharge to air from open fires is 

prohibited after that date. In addition, within Airshed B2 (as defined in the air plan) 

the use of existing enclosed burners installed before 1991 was phased out by 1 Jan 

2010 and burners installed between 1991-95 by 1 Jan 2012. This is necessary to meet 

the targets imposed by the National Environmental Standards for air quality.  

 

 

CONDITION: 

 

The Air Quality Plan states that within this airshed (Airshed B2 – consult Fig A2.2 in 

Air Plan) no discharge from domestic-type fires may occur after the cessation date 

below.  

Type of heating appliance Cessation Date 

May no longer be used from: 

Open fires 

(‘Jetmaster’ type Open Fires) 

1/01/2008 

(1/01/2013) 

Burners installed before 1991 1/01/2010 

Burners installed between 1991 and 1995 1/01/2012 

 

Council approved wood burners may only be installed in place of an existing 'lawfully 

installed' burner (rule AQr.25).  (continues next page) 



If you live in Airshed B2 (Stoke) and are either building a new home or do not have 

an existing enclosed wood burner, you can apply for a building consent to install an 

ultra-low emission wood burner (ULEB) (rule Aqr.26A) 

 

NOTE: In buildings that currently do not have a solid fuel burner, a limit of 999 

ULEBs applies in Airshed B2. 

 

For further information on other approved burner options refer to the NCC website: 

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/environment/air-quality/approved-burners/ 

 

Note: rule AQr.25A contains special transitional provisions for houses in former 

Rural Areas which have become part of the Urban Area since the Air Quality Plan 

was notified in August 2003. 

 

 

Amended: 1 October 2018

 

Date Entered: 21-Aug-12 

 

http://www.nelson.govt.nz/environment/air-quality/approved-burners/


Date 30 August 2011 Condition No. C1546 

Street address Champion Road Hill Street North & New Streets 

Diagram No 

Legal Description Lots 1 to 43 DP  443566, Lot 2 DP356002  

Property Owner or 
Subdivider 

Wahanga Ltd 

Scheme Plan No.  

Resource Consent No. RM085003 

Authority Shane Overend 

Reason for condition Landowners must install and maintain low impact 
stormwater devices within their lots 

 

Condition 

1. At the time of building consent the landowner shall install low impact stormwater 
devices to the requirements and details outlined in the documents referenced 
below. A consent notice has been registered on the title of these lots setting out 
this requirement and also that the landowner is responsible for the ongoing 
maintenance and works to ensure the devices are kept in good working order at 
all times. 

Refer to documents: 

1. “Woods Stormwater Information Kit Waimeha Subdivsion, Stage 1 Lots 1 to 43, 
July 2011, Job Number 40036” HTTP://Tardis/1147563 

2. “Woods Stormwater Management Brochure – A Guide for Landowners – Waimeha 
Subdivision Stage 1 Lots 1 to 43, July 2011, Job number 40036” 
HTTP://Tardis/1147562 

3. “Cardno TCB Stormwater Disposal Report, December 2007”, 
HTTP://Tardis/1150909 and  appendices A to D of this report 
HTTP://Tardis/1150932  

 

 

 

Date entered: 22nd September 2011 

http://tardis/1147563�
http://tardis/1147562�
http://tardis/1150909�
http://tardis/1150932�


Date 21 September 2011 Condition No. C1552 

Street address Champion Rd, Hill St North and New Streets 

Diagram Yes 

Legal Description Lots 1 to 42 DP443566 

Property Owner or 
Subdivider 

Wahanga Ltd 

Scheme Plan No.  

Resource Consent No. RM085003 

Authority Mike Johnston 

Reason for condition As a result of subdivision 

 

Condition 

 

1. All of the subdivision has been certified by Swanney Geotechnical and Civil 
Engineering as geotechnically suitable for building on. Where tested ‘good 
ground’, as defined in NZS3604: 1999 – Timber Framed Buildings, is present at 
shallow depth (<800 mm). 

2. As part of the subdivision, structural fill certified by Swanney Geotechnical and 
Civil Engineering as placed in accordance with NZS 4431: 1989 – Code of Practice 
for Earth Fill for Residential Development, exists within the subdivision as 
approximately depicted on drawings Depth of Cut/Fill Asbuilt Sheets 1 to 4, dated 
July 2011 HTTP://Tardis/1161124 --+ Interfaces between fill and in situ materials 
exist on a number of lots and should be taken into account during development of 
those lots. Fill thickness is generally <400 mm but is locally up to 1.1 m in 
thickness. 

3. Topsoil may be of variable thickness and, possibly as a result of past agricultural 
activities, patches of softer ground may be present in natural ground. 

4. Foundations shall penetrate topsoil, subsoil and, where present, non-certified fill 
to found in competent natural ground or fill certified in accordance with NZS 
4431: 1989 – Code of Practice for Earth Fill for Residential Development. 

5. Ground for foundations complying with NZS 3604: 1989 – Timber Framed 
Buildings shall be tested in accordance with that code. 

6. Beneath concrete ground slab foundations all topsoil shall be removed and 
replaced by compacted hard fill. 

7. Foundations not meeting NZS 3604: 1989 shall be specifically investigated, 
designed and inspected during construction by or under the direction of a 
chartered professional engineer practising in civil engineering and experienced in 
foundation design. 

8. All excavations and their backfilling shall be in a manner that minimises infiltration 
into the adjacent ground. 

9. All fills supporting buildings, driveways and hardstanding areas shall be placed in 
accordance with NZS 4431: 1989 – Code of Practice for Earth Fill for Residential 
Development. 

http://tardis/1161124�


10. Lots shall be graded and/or appropriate drainage put in place to prevent 
detrimental ponding and to divert water away from foundation elements. Lot 
development generally shall not negatively alter surface drainage of adjacent 
properties. 

11. On lots 1 to 3 and 19 to 24 inclusive, stormwater from roofs, hardstanding or 
impermeable areas, retaining wall drainage, surface drains and new subsoil 
drains, and overflows from ponds or pools and any seepages encountered during 
development of the lots shall be collected and discharged in a controlled manner 
as described in “Stormwater Information Kit – Waimeha Subdivision – Stage 1 
(Lots 1 to 43)”, dated July 2011 (HTTP://Tardis/1147563). 

Advisory Note: Lot 43 has no certified building site it being part of a future stage 
of the subdivision. 

12. All stormwater from roofs, hard standing or impermeable areas, and overflows 
from ponds and pools shall be collected and discharged in a controlled manner to 
the Nelson City Council Stormwater System. 

 Swanney Geotechnical and Civil Engineering Waimeha Subdivision, Hill Street North, 
Nelson Stage 1 Building Site and Fill Certification (ref.1180 le01), dated 8 August 2011, 
HTTP://Tardis/1161124 relates to the general suitability of the lots. It does not remove 
the need for specific site investigation, design and inspection as required by the Building 
Code, NZS 3604: 1999 and NZS 4431: 1989. 
 

Date entered: 23rd September 2011 

http://tardis/1147563�
http://tardis/1161124�










Date 1 September 2011 Condition No. C1554 

Street address 135 Champion Road 

Diagram No 

Legal Description Lots 1 to 11, Lot 35 DP 443566 

Property Owner or 
Subdivider 

Wahanga Ltd 

Scheme Plan No. LT 443566 

Resource Consent No. RM085003 

Authority Kathy Mardon 

Reason for condition A condition of subdivision 

 

Fencing Height 

 

Lots 1 to 11 and Lot 35, DP 443566 

On the lots listed above, fences on the road boundary shall not exceed 1.2m in height, 
and any side boundary fencing on these lots shall be constructed to taper from 1.2m at 
the road boundary up to a maximum height of 2 metres, reaching the maximum height 
no closer than 5 metres from the boundary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date entered: 4/10/11 
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Condition No  C1717 

 
Condition to be   Created  Amended  Removed 

 

Address 
99 to 105 Champion Rd; 29 to 43 Hill St 
North; 2 to 20 Marino Grove; 3 to 17 
Mako St; 3 to 5 Iti Lane 

Legal Description Lots 1 to 43 DP443566 

Property Owner or Subdivider Wahanga Ltd 

Diagram included NA 

Engineering Plan No NA 

Resource Consent No RM085003 

Reason for Condition As a result of subdivision 

 

Date condition created 12 May 2016 

Condition recommended by (Name & 
Role) 

Any staff member 

Kathy Mardon, Administrator Consents & 
Compliance 

Condition authorised by (Name & Role)  

Team Leader or Manager 
Carl Jenkins, Team Leader 

 

Date created in GIS 12 May 2016 

Created by Name & Role Ian Tyler – GIS Analyst 

 

Condition 

1. All owners and prospective owners should obtain a copy of the following 
documents: 

(a) ”Stormwater Information Kit  Waimeha Subdivision – Stage 1 Lots 1 to 43” 
dated July 2011, prepared by Woods Ltd,  and held by Nelson City Council 
under Document No. A797068,  HTTP://Tardis/A797068 ; and  

(b)  “Stormwater Management Brochure – a Guide for Landowners – Waimeha 
Subdivision, Stage 1, Lots 1 to 43”, prepared by Woods Ltd, Dated July 

http://tardis/A797068


 

TARDIS No A1523827 Page 2 of 2  12 May 2016 

 

2011; this document is available electronically from Nelson City 
Council, HTTP://Tardis/A797037  

 

 

http://tardis/A797037
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